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Comments:

Dear Mr. Gholami,

Enclosed is the Second Quarter 1999, Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report for the Sears,
Roebuck and Co. Store No. 1058 located at 2633 Telegraph Avenue, in Oakland, California. If you
have any questions, pleass call me at (925) 370-3990 extension 266.

Sincerely,
IT Corporation

/7’ A &,;5;4-;77){;{:#’

Melissa Gossell
West Zone Project Manager

c Mr. Scott DeMuth, Sears, Roebuck and Co,
USA Petroleumn Files
Mr. Russ Zora, IT Corporation, Central Files, Lenexa, KS
Project Files
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July 15, 1998

Mr. Amir Gholami

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County, Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-8577

Subject: Second Quarter 1999, Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Former Sears 1058, 2600 Telegraph Avenue, Qakland, California
1T Corporation Project 1176603

Dear Mr. Gholami;

On behalf of Sears, Roebuck and Co., IT Corporation presents the quarterly groundwater monitoring
data collected on May 11, 1999, from the above referenced site. The 10 groundwater monitoring
wells were gauged to determine depth to groundwater and to check for the presence of separate-
phase petroleum hydrocarbons. Ne separate-phase hydrocarbons were detected in the moniloring
wells. Separate-phase hydrocarbons had been present in monitoring well MW-3 during the first
quarter 1999. A potentiometric surface map is provided in attachment 1, figure 1. A historical
summary of groundwater monitoring data is provided in altachment 2, table 1.

After measuring depth to water, seven of the 10 monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, MW-
8, MW-9, and EW-1) were purged and sampled. Groundwater menitoring and sample collection
protocol, and field data sheets are provided in attachment 3. The groundwater samples were
analyzed for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) and methyl tert-butyl ether
(MTBE) using Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8020; fotal petroleum hydrocarbons
as gasoline (TPH-g) using Environmental Protection Agency (EPA} Method 8015 modified; and total
extractable petroleum hydrocarbons as metor oil (TPH-mo) using EPA Method 8015 modified
(GC/FID). Confimnation analysis for MTBE was performed on two samples, MW-3 and MW-4, using
EPA Method 8260,

Static groundwater levels for the second quarter 1999 ranged from 13.48 to 16.60 feet above mean
sea level (an average of 11.52 feel below top of casing). Groundwater elevations have decreased
by approximately 1 foot since first quarter 1899 (February 9 and 10, 1999). TFhe apparent
groundwater flow is to the south at an average hydraulic gradient of 0.018 foot per foot, and is
consistent with previous quarterly data.

1058Q1299.0AK




Second Quarter 1999, Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report 2
Sears 1058, 2600 Telegraph Ave., Qakland, California July 15,1998

Analylical resulls indicated low benzene concentrations in only one well, MW-3. Low concentrations
of MTBE were reported in monitoring wells MW-3 and MW-4 when analyzed by EPA Method 8020;
however, using EPA Method 8260, MTBE was below detection limits in these samples. Monitoring
wells MW-1, MW-3, MW-8, and EW-1 contained low concentrations of TPH-g. Monitoring wells
MW-3 and EW-1 contained TPH-mo at concentrations of 59,000 micrograms per liter {n.g/L) and
4,800 ng/L, respectively. Separate-phase hydrocarbons had been measured in monitoring well
MW-3 during the first quarter 1999. Current and previous analyses for dissolved hydrocarbons in
MW-3 indicate that the product in this well is predominantly motor cil. A summary of the
groundwater analytical results is provided in attachment 2, table 2. A distribution map of dissolved
benzene, TPH-g, TPH-mo, and MTBE concentrations is provided in attachment 1, figure 2.
Hydrograph and detectable concentration versus time data are illustrated in graphs 1 through 10
{attachment 4). Hydrocarbon concentrations below detection limits are not shown on the graphs.
Laboratory reports and chain-of-custody documents are provided in attachment 5.

Historical monitoring data indicate that the thickness of separate-phase hydrocarbons in MW-3 has
averaged less than 0.05 foot, and the lateral extent of the product was limited to the vicinity of MWV-
3; therefore, the volume of separate-phase hydrocarbons at the site is estimated to have been small,
less than 5 gallons.

In order to address the separate-phase hydrocarbons issue, an IT field technician visited the site to
conduct product bailing and to monitor well recovery after bailing. The purpose of the bailing
program was to determine the amount of separate-phase hydrocarbons in groundwater (specifically
in MW-3) and the recovery rate after product bailing/removal. The findings of this interim remedial
action will be provided under separate cover.

if you have any comments or questions, please contact me at (925) 370-3990 extension 266.

Sincerely,
IT CORPORATION IT CORPORATION
Submitted by: Approved by:

-

ML A rme K ol g
Melissa Gossell Ed K. Simonis, R.G. f i
West Zone Project Manager Senior Geologist [' f
Attachments:

1. Figures e
2. Tables

3. Groundwater Monitoring and Sample Collection Protocol and Field Data Sheets
4. Graphs

5. Laboratory Reports and Chain-of-Custody Documents

c:. Scott M. DeMuth, Sears, Roebuck and Co.
USA Petroleum files
Mr. Russ Zora, IT Corporation, Central Files
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TABLE 1

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater

Well ID Elevation Date Water Product Thickness Elevation

Mw-1 26.20 12/30/92 10.60 - - 15.60
02/26/93 10.14 - - 16.06
03/24/93 10.48 - - 15.72
04/27/93 11.30 - - 14.90
05/28/93 11.43 - - 14.77
06/21/93 11.71 - - 14.49
07722193 11.87 - - 14.33
08/13/93 11.94 - - 14.26
09/16/93 12.05 - - 14.15
10/22/93 12.00 - - 14.20
11/03/93 12,10 - - 14.10
11/24/93 11.97 - - 14,23
12/01/93 11.46 — - 14.74
12127193 11.58 - - 14.62
01/05/94 11.69 - - NM
02/08/94 11.87 - - 14.33
03/09/94 11.08 - - 15.12
04/01/94 11.47 - - 14.73
05/10/94 10.77 - - 15.43
06/30/94 11.82 - - 14.38
07/28/94 11.90 - - 14.30
08/31/94 11.94 - - 14.26
09/27/94 12.04 - - 14.16
10/28/94 12.08 - - 14.14
11/15/94 10.02 - - 16.18
12/01/94 10.61 - - 15.59
01/04/95 9.93 - - 16.27
02/01/95 9.56 - - 16.64
03/08/95 10.51 - - 15.69
04/03/95 NM NM NA NA
05/18/95 10.80 - - 15.40
06/09/95 11.18 — - 16.02
07/13/95 11.27 - - 14.93
08/03/95 11.48 - - 14,72
08/29/95 11.56 - - 14.64
09/15/95 11.71 - - 14.49
10/20/85 11.80 - - 14.40
11/15/85 11.61 - - 14.58
01/15/98 11.21 — - 14.99
03/05/96 9.35 - - 16.85
04/19/96 10.60 - - 15.60
05/10/96 11.18 ~ - 15.02
06/03/96 10.90 — - 15.30
(8/04/96 11.31 - - 14.89
12/02/96 10.61 - - 15.59
02726197 10.31 - - 15.89
06/09/97 . 11.25 - - 14.95
08/25/97 11.15 - - 15.05
11/28/97 10.07 - - 16.13
02/12/98 8.70 -- - 17.50

1058g211.xls Page 1 of @ IT CORPORATION



TABLE 1

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well ID Elevation Date Water Product Thickness Elevation

MW-1 05/20/98 10.89 - - 15.31
{cont'd) 08/11/98 11.60 - - 14.60
11/10/98 11.10 - - 15.10

02/11/99 9.40 - - 16.80

05/11/99 11.05 - - 15.15

Mw-2 26.50 12130192 10.65 15.85
02/26/93 10.56 15.94

03724/93 10.52 156.98

04/27193 11.17 - -~ 15.33

05/28/23 11.12 - - 15.38

06/21/93 11.41 - - 15.08

07/22/93 11.50 - - 15.00

08/13/93 11.54 - - 14.96

09/16/93 11.62 - - 14.88

10/22/93 11.57 - - 14.93

11/03/93 11.65 - - 14.85

11/24/93 11.52 - - 14.98

12/01/93 11.08 - - 15.42

12/27/93 11.27 - - 15.23

01/05/94 11.39 - - 15.11

02/08/94 11.49 - - 15.01

03/09/94 11.06 - - 15.44

04/01/94 11.25 - - 15.25

05/10/94 10.83 - - 16.67

06/30/94 11.44 - - 15.08

0712894 11.48 - - 15.02

08/31/94 11.56 - - 14.94

09/27/94 11.61 - - 14.89

10/28/94 11.65 - - 14.85

11/15/94 9.65 - - 16.85

12/01/94 10.71 - - 15.79

01/04/95 10.11 - - 16.39

02/01/95 10.38 - - 16.12

03/08/95 10.80 - - 15.70

04/03/95 10.61 - - 15.89

05/18/95 10.95 - - 15,55

06/09/95 11.13 - - 15.37

07/13/95 11.15 - - 15.35

08/03/95 11.26 - - 15.24

08/29/95 11.32 - - 15.18

09/15/95 11.42 - - 15.08

10/20/95 11.42 - - 15.08

11/15/95 11.37 - - 15.13

D1/15/96 11.10 - - 15.40

03/05/96 10.24 - - 16.26

04/19/96 10.84 - - 15.66

05/10/96 11.13 - - 16.37

06/03/96 10.94 - - 15.56

09/04/98 11.24 - - 15.26

12/02/96 10.80 — - 15.70

1058g2t1.xds Page 2 of 9 IT CORPORATION



TABLE 1

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well ID Elevation Date Water Product Ws Elevation
Mw-2 Q2/26/97 10.70 - = 15.80
{cont'd) 06/09/97 11.10 - - 15.40
08/25/97 11.05 - - 15.45
11/28/97 10.59 - - 15.91
02/12/98 10.04 - -~ 16.46
05/20/98 10.84 - - 15.66
08/11/98 11.56 - - 14.94
11/10/98 11.02 - - 15.48
02/11/09 10.17 - - 16.33
05/11/98 10.96 - - 15.54
W3 26.34 12/30/92 12.43 -- - 13.91
02/26/93 12.21 - -— 14.13
03/24/93 12.36 - - 13.98
04727193 12.70 - - 13.64
05/28/93 12.72 - - 13.62
06/21/93 12.87 - - 13.47
07/22/93 12.92 - - 13.42
08/13/93 12.96 - - 13.38
09/16/93 13.01 12.97 0.04 13.33
10/22/93 NM 12.96 NA NA
11/03/93 13.13 13.02 0.1 13.21
11/24/93 12,94 12.92 0.02 13.40
12/01193 12.71 12.69 0.02 13.63
12127193 12,77 12.73 0.04 13.57
01/05/94 12.85 12.83 0.02 13.49
02/08/94 12.37 - - 13.97
03/09/94 12.53 — — 13.81
04/01/94 12.64 - - 13.70
05/10/94 12,32 - - 14.02
06/30/94 12.84 12.82 0.02 13.560
07/28/94 12.93 12.89 0.04 13.41
08/31/94 13.04 13.01 0.03 13.30
09727194 13.13 13.02 011 13.21
10/28/94 13.30 13.08 0.22 13.04
11/15/94 11.05 11.02 0.03 15.29
12/01/94 11.90 11.88 002 14.44
01/04/95 11.80 11.78 0.01 14.54
02/01/95 12.00 11.98 0.02 14.34
03/08/95 12.35 12.30 0.05 13.99
04/03/95 12.09 12.05 0.04 14.25
05/18/95 12.43 12.40 0.03 13.91
06/09/95 12,60 12.58 0.02 13.74
07/13/95 12.55 12.46 0.09 13.79
08/03/95 12.64 12.61 0.03 13.70
08/29/95 12.65 12.62 0.03 13.69
09/15/95 13.00 12.86 0.14 13.34
10/20/95 12.86 12.03 0.03 13.48
11/15/95 12.81 12,74 0.07 13.53
01/15/96 12,60 12.47 Q.13 13.74
03/05/96 11.68 11.64 0.04 14.66
1058q2t1.xis Page 3 of & IT CORPORATION



TABLE 1

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, Califarnia

Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
{All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea |evel)

Casing Depth to Cepth to Product Groundwater
Well ID Elevation Date Water Product gmm Elevation
m 04/18/96 12.36 12.34 0.02 13.98
{cont'd) 05/10/96 11.93 11.91 0.02 14.41
06/03/96 12.93 12.50 0.43 13.41
09/04/96 12.60 12.55 0.05 13.74
12/02/96 12.11 12.00 0.03 14.23
02/26/97 12.03 12.02 0.01 14.31
06/08/97 12.39 12.35 0.04 13.95
08/25/97 12.28 12.25 0.03 14.06
11728197 12.13 12.10 0.03 14.21
02/12/98 11.85 11.82 0.03 14.49
05/20/98 12.51 12.48 0.03 13.83
08/11/98 12.87 12.79 0.18 13.37
11/10/98 12.54 12.51 0.03 13.80
0z2/11/29 11.75 11.73 0.02 14.59
05/11/99 12,52 - - 13.82
MW-4 26.17 12/30/92 11.53 - Bheean - 14.64
02/26/93 11.35 - - 14.82
03724193 11.46 - - 14.71
04/27/93 11.74 - - 14.43
05/28/93 11.77 - - 14.40
06/21/93 11.892 - - 14.25
07722193 11.95 - - 14.22
08/13/93 12.01 - - 14.16
09/16/93 12.08 - - 14.09
10/22/93 12.03 - - 14.14
11/03/93 12.10 - - 14.07
11/24/93 12.02 - - 14.15
12/01/93 11.78 - - 14,39
12127193 11.80 - - 14,37
01/05/94 11.91 - - 14,26
02/08/94 11.85 - - 14.32
03/09/94 11.61 - - 14.56
04/01/94 11.73 - - 14,44
05/10/94 11.49 — - 14.68
06/30/94 11.90 - - 14.27
07/28/94 11.97 - - 14.20
08/31/94 12.06 - - 14,11
09/27/04 12.11 - - 14.06
10/28/94 12.18 - - 13.99
11/15/84 10.72 - - 15.45
1210194 11,37 — - 14.80
01/04/95 11.20 - - 14.97
02/01/95 11.16 - — 15.01
03/08/95 11.49 — - 14.68
04/03/95 11.35 - - 14.82
05/18/95 11.56 - - 14.61
06/09/95 11.72 - - 14.45
07/13/95 11.72 - - 14.45
08/03/95 11.81 - - 14.36
08/29/95 11.88 - - 14.29
1058q2t1.xds Page 4of 9 iT CORPORATION



TABLE 1

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Qakland, California

Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
{All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well ID Elevation Date Water Product Thickness Elevation
MW-4 09/15/95 11.99 - - 14.18
(cont'd) 10/20/95 12.00 - - 14.17
11/15/95 11.96 - - 14.21
01/15/96 11.71 - - 14,48
03/05/96 11.02 - - 16.15
04/19/96 11.51 - - 14.66
Q5/10/96 11.74 - - 14.43
06/03/96 11.60 - - 14,57
09/04/G6 11.85 - - 14.32
12/02/96 11.45 - - 14.72
02/26/97 11.42 - - 14.75
06/09/97 11.70 - - 14.47
08/25/97 11.63 - - 14,54
11128197 11.27 - — 14.90
02112/98 11.00 - - 1517
05/20/98 11.62 - - 14.55
08/11/98 11.80 - - 14.27
11/10/98 11.65 - - 14.52
D2/141/98 10.87 - - 15,30
05/11/99 11.66 - - 14.51
MW-5 26.98 12/30/92 10.50 - - 16.48
02/26/93 10.12 - - 16.86
03/24/93 10,31 - - 16,67
04127193 10.75 - - 16.23
05/28/93 10.80 - - 16.18
06/21/93 10.94 — - 16.04
Q7722193 11.01 - - 15.97
08/13/93 11.07 - - 15.91
08/16/93 11,18 - - 15.80
10/22/93 11.19 - - 15.79
11/03/93 11.23 - - 15.75
11/24/93 12.00 - - 14.98
12/01/93 10.84 — - 16.14
12127193 10.81 — - 16.17
01/05/94 10.96 - - 16.02
02/08/94 10.94 - - 16.04
03/09/94 10.54 - - 16.44
04/01/94 10.77 - - 16.21
05/10/94 10.44 - - 16.54
06/30/94 10.88 - - 16.10
07/28/94 10.98 - - 16.00
08/31/94 11.07 - - 15.91
09/27/94 11.12 - - 15.86
10/28/94 11.21 - - 15.77
11/15/94 10.05 - — 16.93
12/01/94 10.39 - - 16.59
1/04/95 10.18 - - 16.80
02/01/95 9.93 - - 17.05
03/08/95 10.35 - - 16.63
04/03/95 10.15 - - 16.83
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TABLE 1

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

sSummary of Historical Groundwater Monitering Data
(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well ID Elevation. Date Water Product Thickness Elevation

MW-5 05/18/95 10.43 - - 16.55
(cont'd) 06/09/95 10.62 — — 16.36
07/13/95 10.76 - - 16.22

08/03/95 10.82 - - 16.16

08/28/95 10.91 - - 16.07

09/15/95 11.00 - - 15.98

10/20/95 11.02 - - 15.96

11/15/95 11.95 - - 15.03

01/15/986 10.57 - - 16.41

03/05/96 9.81 - - 17.17

04/19/96 10.32 - - 16.66

05/10/96 10.56 - - 16.42

06/03/96 10.486 — — 16.92

08/04/96 10.86 - - 16.12

12/02/96 10.45 - - 16.53

02/26/97 10.38 - - 16.60

06/09/97 10.78 - - 16.20

08/25/97 10.69 - - 16.29

11128197 10.15 - - 16.83

02/12/98 9.55 - - 17.43

05/20/68 10.29 - - 16.69

08/11/98 10.67 - - 16.31

11/10/98 10.59 - - 16.38

02/11/99 9.75 - - 17.23

05/11/99 10.38 - - 16.60

MW-6 24,32 12/27/83 11.24 - - 13.08
01/05/94 11.38 - - 12.93

02/08/94 11.15 - - 13.17

03/08/94 10.97 - - 13.35

04/01/94 11.25 - - 13.07

05/10/94 10.78 - — 13.54

06/30/94 11.49 - - 12.83

07/28/94 11.58 - - 12.73

Q8/31/94 11.56 - - 12.76

09/27/94 11.65 - - 12.67

10/28/94 11.5% — - 12.73

11/15/94 10.24 - - 14.08

12/01/94 10.30 - — 14.02

01/04/95 9.81 - - 14.51

02/01/95 10.01 - - 14.31

03/08/95 10.64 - — 13.68

04/03/35 10.26 - - 14.06

05/18/95 10.81 - - 13.51

06/09/95 11.07 - - 13.25

07/13/95 10.91 - - 13.41

08/03/95 11.15 - - 13.47

0B/29/95 11.09 - - 13.23

09/15/95 11.35 — - 12.97

10/20/95 11.32 - - 13.00

11/15/95 11.20 - — 13.12
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TABLE1

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Qakland, California

Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
{All measurements are in fest; all elevations are in feet above mean sea lavel)

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well ID Elevation Date Water Product Thickness Elevation

MW-6 01/15/86 10.83 - - 13.49
{cont'd) 03/05/86 9.60 - - 14,72
04/19/96 10.74 - - 13.61

05/10/96 11.05 - - 13.27

06/03/96 10.91 - - 13.41

09/04/96 10.84 - - 13.48

12/02/96 10.46 - - 13.86

02/26/97 10.46 - - 13.86

06/09/97 10.90 - - 13.42

08/25/97 10.84 - - 13.48

11/28/97 10.07 - - 14.25

02/12/98 9.39 - - 14.93

06/20/98 10.85 - - 13.47

08/11/98 11.21 - - 13.11

11/10/98 10.82 - - 13.50

02/11/9¢ 9.39 - - 14,93

05/11/9% 10.84 - - 13.48

MW.7 24.88 12/27/93 11,80 - - 13.08
01/05/94 11.53 - - 13.35

02/08/94 11.90 - - 12.88

03/09/94 11.23 - - 13.65

04/01/84 11.34 - — 13.54

05/10/04 11.02 - - 13.86

D6/30/94 11.49 - - 13.39

07/28/94 11.58 - - 13.30

08/31/94 11.69 — — 13.19

09/27/54 11,73 - - 13.15

10/28/94 11.77 - - 13.11

11/15/94 10.29 - - 14.59

12/01/94 10.89 - — 13.99

01/04/95 10.77 - - 14,114

02101195 10.70 - - 14.18

03/08/95 11.05 — - 13.83

04/03/95 10.88 - - 14.00

05/18/95 11.12 - — 13.76

06/09/95 11.25 - —- 13.63

07/13/95 11.15 - - 13.73

08/03/95 11.32 - - 13.56

08/29/95 11.53 - - 13.35

09/15/95 11.65 - - 13.23

10/20/95 11.64 - — 13.24

1115195 11.60 - - 13.28

01/15/96 11.07 - - 13.81

03/05/96 10.50 - — 14.38

04/19/96 12.02 — - 12.86

05/10/96 11.14 - - 13.74

06/03/36 11.10 - — 13.78

08/04/96 11.45 - - 13.43

12/02/96 10.96 - - 13.92

02726197 11.02 — - 13.86
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' TABLE 1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
l (All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)
Sears Store 1058
' 2633 Telegraph Avenue, Qakland, California
Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well ID Elevation Date Water Product Thickness Elevation
l MwW-7 06/09/97 11.34 - - 13.54
cont'd 08/25/97 11.25 - - 13.63
11/28/97 10.69 - — 14.19
l 02/12/98 10.11 - - 14.77
05/20/98 11.20 - - 13.68
08/11/98 11.55 — —_ 13.33
11/10/08 11.21 - — 13.67
l 02/11/99 10.27 - - 14.61
05/11/99 11.25 - - 13.63
MW-8 26.12 12/27/93 12.45 - - 13.67
. 01/05/94 12.57 - - 13.55
02/08/94 12.02 — —_ 14.10
03/09/94 12.22 - - 13.90
. 04/01/94 12.33 - - 13.79
05/10/94 12.00 — - 14.12
06/30/94 12.52 - - 13.60
07/28/94 12.61 - - 13.51
' 08/31/94 12.72 - - 13.40
09/27/94 12.80 - - 13.32
10/28/94 12.84 - - 13.28
11/15/94 11.72 - - 14,40
l 12/01/04 11.87 - — 14.25
01/04/95 11.75 — — 14.37
02/01/95 11.64 - -- 14.48
' 03/08/95 12.04 - - 14.08
04/03/95 11.86 - — 14.26
05/18/95 12.11 - - 14.01
06/09/95 12.34 - - 13.78
. 07/13/95 12.37 - - 13.76
Q8/03/95 12.50 -_ - 13.62
08/29/95 12.55 — - 13.57
l 09/15/95 12.70 - - 13.42
10/20/95 12.69 - - 13.43
11/15/95 12.67 - - 13.45
12/11/95 11.80 - - 14,32
l 01/15/96 12.38 - - 13.74
03/05/96 11.44 - - 14.68
04/19/96 10.80 — - 15.32
' 05/10/96 12.40 -- - 13,72
06/03/96 12.26 - - 13.86
09/04/96 12.51 — — 13.61
12/02/96 11.99 - -- 14.13
' 02126197 11.98 - - 14.14
06/09/97 12.36 — — 13.76
08/25/97 12.25 - - 13.87
11/28/97 11.70 - - 14.42
. 02/12/98 11.34 — - 14.78
05/20/98 12.21 — — 13.91
08/11/08 12.60 - - 13.52
. 11/10/98 12.26 — — 13.86
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{All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

TABLE 1

Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well ID Elevation Date Water Product Thickness Elevation
Mw-a 02/11/99 11.00 - - 15.12
cont'd 05/11/88 12.29 - - 13.83
MW-9 N/A 12/02/96 11.52 — - N/A
02/26/97 11,55 -- - N/A
06/09/97 11.91 - - N/A
08/25/97 11.80 — - N/A
11/28/97 11.15 - - N/A
02112/98 10.63 — - N/A
05/20/48 11.73 - - N/A
08/11/98 12.16 - - N/A
11/10/98 11.81 — - N/A
02/11/99 10.66 - - NIA
05/11/99 11.69 - - N/A
EW-1 N/A 12/02/96 12.17 - - N/A
02/26/97 12.13 - - N/A
06/09/97 12.48 - - N/A
08/25/97 12.35 -- - N/A
11/28/97 12.12 - — N/A
02/12/98 11.83 — - N/A
05/20/98 12.51 - - NAA
08/11/98 12.85 - - N/A
11/10/98 12,55 - -— NIA
02/11/99 11.66 - _ N/A
05/11/99 12.56 — - N/A
Notes:
— = No datum for the cell, including "product not detected"
NM = not maonitored
N/A = not Available
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TABLE 2
Summary of Historical Groundwaier Sample Analyses

(All results expressed in micrograms per liter unless otherwise specified)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

1058Q2T2 (s

Date — } Ethyl- Total TPHas | TPHas Dissolved JI
Well ID Sampled .mm Toluene benzene | Xyleres | Gasoline | Motor Qil TPH (mg/) Metals %M‘BE .
MR-1 | 12/30/92 1 1 2 2 - - 1 - -
03/24/93 0.4 1 0.32 10 - - 1 - -
06/21/93 | <03 1 <0.3 6 - <100 - - -
09/16/93 | <03 0.7 2 7 - *<100 - - -
12/01/93 0.4 1 - 7 - - - - -
12/30/93 - - 1 - - <100 - - -
0309/94 | <03 <0.3 2.4 42 - <100 - - -
06/30/94 06 0.7 1.4 15 - <100 - - -
09/27/94 0.9 05 <03 10 - <250 - - -
12/01/94 0.4 0.4 <03 66 - "<250 - - -
03/08/95 | <03 0.6 4.7 27 - <250 - - -
06/09/95 | <03 1.4 38 56 - 22250 - - -
0B/29/95 03 0.9 <05 28 - <250 - - -
11M5/85 | <05 <0.5 <10 27 - <200 - - -
03/05/96 | <05 <1.0 <10 <2.0 - <200 - - -
06/03/96 | <05 <1.0 37 34 340 *<200 - - -
09/04/96 | <05 <1.0 <10 <20 390 310 - - -
12/02/96 | <05 <1.0 <1.0 2.7 400 *<200 - - -
02/26/97 | <05 <1.0 <1.0 45 390 °<200 - - -
06/09/97 | <05 <1.0 <0.5 23 340 <200 - - <10
08/25/97 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 3 220 <200 - - <5
11/28/97 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 3 340 <200 - - 6
02112/98 | <05 <05 <05 <20 280 <200 - - <5
05/20198 | <05 <05 0.8 3 340 <200 - - <5
08/11/98 | <05 0.5 <0.5 <(.5 230 <500 - - <25
11110/98 | <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 150 <250 - - <25
02/11/89 | <0.50 <0.50 1 16 260 <500 - - 6.7
0511198 | <05 0.54 <05 47 160 <250 - - <25
w2 | 12530092 0.7 <0.3 <0.3 3 190 - 1 *ND -
03/24/93 06 <03 <0.3 2 120 - <1 *ND -
06/21/93 03 <0.3 <03 0.7 82 =2100 - *ND -
09/16/93 | <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 28 <100 - *ND -
12/01/93 <03 <03 <0.3 1 68 - - *ND -
12/30/93 - - - - - 310 - - -
03/09/94 | <03 <0.3 <03 <0.5 47 <100 - ND -
06/30/94 | <03 <03 <0.3 <0.5 <10 100 - ND -
0or27/94 | <03 <03 <0.3 <05 <10 “<250 - 45 -
1210104 | <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 54 *1,300 - ‘5 -
03/08/95 | <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <10 3,000 - ND -
06/09/95 | <03 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <50 2,000 - ND -
0826/95 | <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <50 4,300 - h0 -
11715/95 | <05 <05 <0.5 <D.5 <50 6,100 - ND -
03/05/96 | <05 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 3,200 - ND -
06/04/96 | <05 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 3,800 - ND -
09/04/96 | <05 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 3,100 - - -
12/02/196 | <05 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 2,200 - - -
02/26/97 | <05 <1.0 <10 <2.0 <100 2,100 - - -
06/09/97 | <05 <1.0 <10 <2.0 <100 2,400 - - <10
08/25/97 <0.5 <05 <0,5 <20 <50 <200 - - <5
11/28/97 0.6 <0.5 <05 <2.0 <50 1,900 - - <5
02/12/98 ] <05 <05 <05 <2.0 <50 1,600 - - <5
05720098 ] <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <50 3,100 - - <5
08/11/98 <05 <0}.5 <05 <05 <50 1,200 - - <25
1110/88 | <050 <050 <050 <0.50 <50 820 - - <25
02/11/98 | <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0,50 <50 <500 - - 33
05/11/99 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50 1,400 - - <25
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TABLE 2

Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses
(All results expressed in micrograms per liter unless otherwise specified)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Cakland, California

Date . Ethyl- Total TPHas | TPHas Dissolved
WellID Sampled Benzene | Toluene benzene | Xylenes | Gasoline | Motor Qil TPH (mgf) Metals MTBE
W3 | 12130092 11 0.9 <03 2 910 SPH 20 “ND -
03/24/93 28 0.7 1 -] 3,300 SPH 28 i E -
06/21/93 21 5 2 19 =2 600 { 32,000 26 g -
09/16/93 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
12/01/83 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
03/09/94 2 1.4 45 13 2,000 | *5,700 63 *ND -
06/30/94 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
09727194 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
12/01/94 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
03/08/95 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
06/09/95 |  SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
08/26/95 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
11/15/85 |  SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
03/05/96 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
06/03/96 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH sSPH -
09104196 |  SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
12/02/196 |  SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
02126197 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
06/09/97 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH
08/25/97 5 6 5 16 5,800 | 110,000 - - <30
11/28/97 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH
02/12/08 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH
052008 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH
08M1/98 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH - SPH
11110/98 |  SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH
02/11/99 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH
| 85/11/99 5.2 0.5 <05 <0.5 530 $5,000 - - <20
MW-4 | 12/30/92 2 <03 1 <05 1,200 - <1 *ND -
03/24/93 ] <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 750 - 2 "7 -
06/21793 1 <0.3 2 <03 05 660 19,000 - *ND -
09/16/93 03 <0.3 2 3 410 2,500 - *ND -
1201/83 | <0.3 <03 <03 <05 150 390 - IND -
03/09/94 0.7 0.8 2 36 1,500 780 - *ND -
06/30/24 | <03 1.7 05 1 450 130 - ND -
0O/27/94 0.5 <0.3 <03 <05 110 1,100 - ND -
12/01/94 0.5 0.5 03 08 280 580 - *<5 -
03/08/85 | <03 <0.3 <03 <0.5 360 1,000 - *<5 -
oeoe/es | <03 0.4 <0.3 <05 64 1,100 - <5 -
08/29/95 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <05 <50 1,200 - <5 -
11/15/85 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <50 2,100 - ND -
03/05/96 | <05 <10 <1.0 <20 <100 530 - *ND -
06/04/96 | <05 <10 <1.0 <20 <100 860 - ND -
0o/0496 | <05 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <104 600 - - -
120296 | <05 <1.0 <10 <20 <100 540 - - -
o697 | <05 1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 390 - - -
06/05/97 <0.5 <1.0 <10 <20 <100 630 - - <10
08/25/97 | <05 <0.5 <05 <20 <50 <200 - - <5
11/28/97 36 39 3.7 12 120 <200 - - <5
02/12/98 | <05 <0.5 <05 <2.0 <50 <200 - - <5
05/20/98 | <05 <0.5 <05 <20 <50 300 - - <5
08/11/98 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <50 <500 - - <25
11/10/98 |  <0.50 <050 <0.50 <050 62 610 - - <25
02/11/99 | <0.50 2.4 13 6.5 140 <500 - - 8.0
05/11/99 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 330 - - 20
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TABLE 2

Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses
(All results expressed in micrograms per liter unless otherwise specified)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

106802T2.xls

Date Ethyl- Total TPHas | TPHas Dissolved
Well ID Sampled Benzene | Toluene benzene | Xylenes { Gascline | Motor Oil TPH (mg/) Metals MTBE
MwE | 12002 <03 <03 <0.3 <05 37 - <1 %5 -
03/24/93 <03 <0.3 <0.3 05 19 - 2 *341 -
06R21/93 | <03 <0,3 <03 <05 <10 <100 - *ND -
09/16/93 0.3 <03 <0.3 1 <10 <100 - *ND -
12/0103 | <03 <0.3 <0.3 1 17 - - *ND -
12/30093 - - - - - <100 - - -
03/09/94 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <05 22 <100 - *ND -
06/30/94 <03 <03 <03 <05 <10 <100 - ND -
08/27/94 o5 04 <0.3 <05 <10 560 - ND -
12/01/94 <0,3 <03 <03 <0.5 <10 <250 - ND -
03/08/05 | <03 <03 <03 <0.5 <10 <250 - ND -
o6o%9s | <03 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <50 <250 - 47 -
08/20/95 | <03 0.3 <03 <Q.5 <50 <250 - "36 -
115/95 | <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <50 <200 - ND -
03/05/96 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 <200 - ND -
08/03/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/04/96 | <05 <1.0 <10 <20 <100 310 - - -
12/02/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
0226197 | <05 <10 <10 <2.0 <100 <200 - - -
06/09/37 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
og/2s5/97 | =05 <05 <0.5 <2.0 <50 <200 - - <5
11/28/57 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/12/98 | <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <200 Y - <5
05/20/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/11/98 | <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <500 - - <25
11/10/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS - - NS
02/11/g9 | <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <500 - - 32
05/11/99 - - - - - - - - -
MRS | 12727793 ] <03 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <10 <100 <f 70 -
- 03/09/84 | <03 <0.3 <03 <05 15 <100 - "ND -
06/30/94 | <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <10 <100 - “p -
09/27/94 | <03 <03 <0.3 <05 <10 <250 - ‘8 -
12/01/94 | <03 <03 <0.3 <05 <10 <250 - 32 -
03/08/95 | <03 <03 <0.3 <05 <§0 <250 - ND -
06/09/85 |  <0.3 <03 <0.3 <05 <50 <250 - ND -
08/29/95 | <03 <0.3 <03 <05 <50 <250 - b4 -
11/15/85 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50 <200 - 31 -
03/05/96 | <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 <200 - ND -
05/03/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/04/96 | <05 <1.0 <10 <20 <100 230 - - -
12/02/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/26/97 | <05 <1.0 <10 <2.0 <100 <200 NS NS NS
06/09/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/25/97 <0.5 1.1 <D.5 <20 <50 <200 - - <5
1172897 Ns NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/12/98 <05 <05 <0.5 <20 <50 <200 - - <5
0520098 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/11/98 | <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <50 <500 - - <25
11/10/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS - - NS
02/111/991 <05 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <50 <500 - - 7.1
05/11/99 - - - - - - - - -
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TABLE 2

Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses
(All results expressed in micrograms per liter unless otherwise specified)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

10580272 xi3

Date Ethyl- Total TPHas | TPHas Dissolved

Well 1D Sampled Benzene | Toluene benzene | Xylemes | Gasoline | Motor Qil TPH (mgfl) Metals MTBE

MW-7 | 12727193 ] <03 <03 1 2 140 <100 <f 40 -
03/09/04 | <03 <1.0 15 4.1 620 <100 - *ND -
06/30/94 <0.3 «0,3 <0.3 <0.5 33 <100 - ND -
09/27/94 <03 <0.3 0.4 0.7 52 "<250 - ND -
12/01/94 <0.3 <03 <0.3 1.1 <10 <250 - 28 -
03/08/95 | <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <10 *<250 - ND -
oe/ogms | <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <50 <250 - ND -
0829795 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <50 <250 - b3 -
11/15/95 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50 <200 - ND -
03/05/96 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 270 - ND -
06/03/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/04/96 | <05 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 <200 - - -
12/02/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/26/97 | <05 <1.0 <10 <2.0 <100 <200 NS NS NS
06/09/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/25/97 | <05 <05 <0.5 <2.0 <50 <200 - - <5
11/28/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/12/98 <05 <0.5 <05 <2.0 <50 <200 - - <5
05/20/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/11/98 <0,5 <05 <05 <05 <50 <500 - - <25
1110/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS - - NS
02/11/99 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 130 <500 - - 5.8
05/11/99 - - - - - - - - -

MW-8 | 12/27/93 0.4 4 0.4 1 350 <100 <1 18 -
03/09/94 08 0.8 05 15 420 <100 - 'ND -
06/30/94 0.8 <0,3 <0.3 1.1 250 <100 - ND -
09/27/94 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <05 210 <250 - ‘s -
12/01/94 54 <0.3 0.7 1.3 230 *<250 - “ND -
03/08/95 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 230 *<250 - ND -
06/09/95 | <03 <03 <0.3 <0.5 <50 *<250 - ND -
08/20/95 09 0.4 <0.3 08 200 | <280 - M5 -
11115195 058 <0.5 <05 0.54 120 - - 921 -
12/11/95 - - - - - *<2() - - -
03/05/96 0.6 <1.0 <10 <20 <100 "< 200 - ND -
06/03/96 | <05 <1.0 <1.0 <20 100 - - - -
09/04/96 | <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 110 <200 - - -
12/02/196 | <05 <1.0 <1.0 <20 110 <200 - - -
02/26/97 | <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 <200 - - -
06/09/97 | <05 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 110 <200 - - <10
08/25/07 | <05 <0.5 <05 <2.0 70 <200 - - <5
11/28/97 | <05 <05 <0.5 <2.0 110 <200 - - <5
02/12/98 <0.5 <05 0.6 <2.0 70 <200 - - <5
05/20/98 <0.5 <05 <05 <2.0 <50 <200 - - <5
08/11/98 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 64 <500 - - <25
1110/08 1 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 52 <250 - - <25
02/11/99 | <0.50 <0,50 <0,50 <0.50 59 <500 - - 2.5
05/11/99 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <50 <250 - - <25
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TABLE 2
Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses
(All results expressed in micrograms per liter unless otherwise specified)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Date Ethyi- Total TPH as TPH as Dissoived
Well ID Sampled Benzene | Toluene benzine Xylenes | Gasoline | Mator Gil TPH (mgh) Metals MTBE
w9 | 12/02/96 <0.5 <10 <1.0 <2.0 210 250 - - -
02/26/97 <05 <10 <1.0 <2.0 170 340 - — -
06/09/97 0.8 <10 <1.0 <20 130 350 - - <10
08/25/97 <05 08 <05 <20 110 <200 - - <5
11/28/97 <0.5 0.5 08 <2.0 150 <200 - - <5
02/12/98 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.0 60 <200 - - <5
05/20/98 <0.5 <0.5 039 <20 130 <200 - - <3
08/11/98 <05 <0.5 <0.5 0.76 240 <500 - - <25
11/10/98 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 220 <250 - - <25
02/11/99 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 52 <500 - - 35
05/11/89 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 96 <250 - - <25
EW-1 09/04/96 <05 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 1,100 1,700 — " -
12/02/96 6.2 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 1,000 1,400 - - -
02/26/97 12 <1.0 <1.0 <21 1,200 2,100 - - -
05/09/97 83 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 1,400 12,000 - - 13
08/25/a7 75 09 0.9 2 1,400 15,000 - - 12
11/28/97 45 1.1 i1 4 560 5,700 - - 5
02/12/98 9.8 0.6 1.2 2 1,000 6,300 - - 30
05/20/98 7.2 <05 <0.5 <2.0 820 6,200 - - 26
08/11/68 26 <05 <0.5 0.86 320 5,400 - - 8.7
11110/98 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 0.75 820 2,900 - - 13
02/11/99 4.0 <0.50 0.51 0.94 720 1,300 - - 14
§ 051109 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 650 4,600 - - «2.5
Notes:
- = No data for the cell, including "not analyzed for this constituent”
< = Compound was not detected above the laboratory reporting limits.
mg/l = Milligrams per liter
TPH = Total petroleumn hydrocarbons
ND = Non-detectable (Detection limits for each metal are listed in laboratory reports.)
SPH = Separate phase hydrocarban '
NS = Not sampled
. = Water samples were not filtered; analylical results represent total metals present,
net dissolved concentrations
- = Uncategorized hydrocarbon compound not included in this hydrocarbon concentration.
a = Dissolved lead
b = Dissolved lead only analyte detected
c = Dissolved lead, cadmium, total chromiuvm, nickel, and zinc
d = Cadmium only analyte detected
e = Hydrocarbon pattern not characteristic of motor oil
f = Uncategorized compounds included in concentralion
g = Zine only analyte detected
f = Chromium only analyte detected
MTBE = Methyl Tert-Butyl Ether
1058Q12T2.xs Page 5 of § 1T CORPORATION



Attachment 3

Groundwater Monitoring and Sample Collection
Protocol and Field Data Sheets
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IT CORPORATION GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLE COLLECTION PROTOCOL

Groundwater Monitoring

Groundwater monitoring is accomplished using an INTERFACE PROBE™ Wel! Monitoring System. The
INTERFACE PROBE™ Well Monitoring System is a hand held, battery-operated device for measuring
the depth to separate-phase hydrocarbons and depth to water. The INTERFACE PROBE™ Well
Monitaring System consists of a dual-sensing probe that utitized an optical ligquid sensor and electrical
conductivity to distinguish between water and petroleum products.

Monitoring is accomplished by measuring from the surveyed top of well casing or grade to groundwater
and separate-phase hydrocarbaons if present. The static water elevation is then calculated for each well
and a potentiometric surface map is constructed, If separate-phase hydrocarbons are detected, the
water elevation is adjusted by the following calculation:

(Product thickness) x (0.8) + (Water elevation) = Corrected water elevation

Groundwater monitoring wells are monitored in order of wells with lowest concentrations of volatiie
organic compounds to wells with the highest concentrations, based upon historical concentrations. If
separate-phase hydrocarbons are encountered in a well, the product is visually inspected to confirm and
note color, amount, and wviscosity. Monitoring equipment is washed with laboratory grade detergent and
rinsed with distilled or deionized water before monitoring each well,

Groundwater Sampling

Before groundwater samples are collected, sufficient water is purged from each well to ensure
representative formation water is entering the well. Wells are purged and sampled in the same order as
monitoring, from wells with the lowest concentrations of volatile organic compounds to wells with the
highest concentrations. Wells are purged using either a polyvinyl chloride (PVC) bailer fitted with a check
valve or with a stainless steel submersible Grundfos pump. The purge equipment is decontaminated
before use in each well by washing with laboratory grade detergent and tripled rinsing with deionized or
distilled water. A minimum of 3 well-casing volumes of water are removed from each well while pH,
electrical conductivity, and temperature are recorded to verify that "fresh” formation water is being
sampled and the parameters have stabilized. If the well is low yielding, it may be purged dry and
sampled before 3 casing volumes are purged. The wells are then allowed to recharge to approxmately
80 percent of the initial water level before a sample is collected.

Groundwater samples are collected from each well using a new, prepackaged disposable bailer and
string. The water sample is decanted from the bailer into laboratory-provided containers (appropriate for
the analyses required) so that there is no headspace in the containers. Samples collected for benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, xylene, and total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyses are collected in
40-milliliter vials fitted with Teflon® septum lids. Samples are preserved with hydrochloric acid (HCL) to
a pH of less then 2. Dissolved metals samples are filtered through a 0.45-micron paper filter in the field
and preserved as required before submitting to the Iaboratory for analyses. All samples are labeled
immediately upon collection and logged on the chain-of-custody record. Sample label and chain-of-
custody recorded information includes the project name and number, sample identification, date and
time of collection, analyses requested, and the sampler's name. Sample botiles are placed in plastic
bags {to protect the bottles and labels) and on ice (frozen water) in an insulated cooler and are shipped
under chain-of-custody protocol to the laboratory.

The chain-of-custody record documents who has possession of the samples until the analyses is
performed, Other pertinent information is also noted for the laboratory use on the chain-of-custody
record.

Trip blanks (TBLBs) are used for each project as a quality assurance/quality control measure. The

TBLBs are prepared by the laboratory and are placed in the insulated cooler and accompany the field
samples throughout the sampling event.

105801298.0ak IT CORPORATION



SITE VISIT FORM

IT Corporaﬁon - Martinegz, Califorpig .
l' Prgj ect : 1176603.00 ' Technician ;Lle@bf JL/L—(“: AD
Site. SEARS/#IOSB/Oakland, CA;: Scheduled:‘ /10/99 :
Project'Mgr; Melissa Gossel] ' Site Mgr:

PREPARATORY COMMENTS
o’ R
Visit Date. :;f]/ 77' Arrival Tige. C?:égéjﬁvw Departure Time: A5 OO

Work Order read in office:(?}N upon arrival - @Zy, upon departure -

. N9,
? : Who:%ﬁﬁ{i) Topic: *iUJ E
Are You rIp Possession of a Site Sa

fety Plan> KEXN
OC:

Complete With store i,

Job # andg task #

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING -

Task Nr-: 03054300 [Quarterly]

SITE ADDRESS -

2633 Telegraph Avenue,

Oakland, ca
Meligsgg Gossell,

CC:

1. MARCH(lst)/AUG(Brd}
l and EW-1) 4

MW-2, MW-9, Mw-3 and the EXCraction well (EW
DISPOSABLE BAILERS.

IJUNE(znd) /DEC (4£h) .
Sample seven (7) well
MW-4 MW-3 ang EW-1,

« and EW-1) .
CL-preserved VOAs fr

ollowing order: MW-g, Mw-1, MW-8, Mw-2
Collect six (6) aom1,

r

2. Record DTwW, bprp, pH, Conductivity and temperature
IrTw.

———————

NOTE . Recharge

TTTTe——




-
SITE VISIT FORM ]
IT Corporalion. Martinez, California
. i r
Project: 1176603.00 _ Technician i }J 2 (" (AD
Site: SEARS/#1058/0akland, CaA Scheduled: 5/10/99
L;Project Mgr: Melissa Gossell Site Mgr:
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING (Continued) - Task Nr: 33054300 [QuarterlgI‘_R_‘—W
3. Cellect one trip blank and one duplicate from MW-4 and submit for

BTEX-8020 only.

4. Complete detailed drum count. Check with owner if drums can be left
in corner. Label drums properly (Non Haz) .

5. Submit samples to Sequoia Analytical in Walnut Creek, CA ph# (925}
988-3600. To be analyzed for BTEX/MTBE/TPH-G (EPA 8020/8015), and TPH-
Motor Oil (EPA 8015). NOTE ON COC: MTRE DETECTIONS IN 8020 NEED
CONFIRMATION BY 8260, PLEASE RUN AS NEEDED.

6. COMPLETED ALL THREE PAGES OF WASTE INVENTORY FORM? . IF NO,
EXPLAIN

7. Record hours used on-site as well as travel time used,

HOURS ESTIMATED FOR MARCH/AUG 6.0 JUNE/DEC 5.0

Hours Estimated 6.00 Hours Used

FINAL CHECKS
ITE SECURITY: well/covers/gates... secure? Y/N-IFf No, Explain

ASTE COMPLIANCE: # of Drums w/: Water , Soil . Empty , Other

RUMS labeled? NA/Y/N Gen. Date: Label Type:
S

OIL pile? Y/N size: cu.yds. SITE LEFT CLEAN? Y/N

"

ONSIHE (87
Teave - 5%

Page 2




SITE VISIT FORM
IT Corporanonrﬁ Martinez, Califo n17
Project: 1176603.00 E “Technician [\; mD-

Site: SEARS/#lOSB/Oakland " CA Scheduled: 5/10/99
Project Mgr: Melissa Gossell . - Site Mgr:

TECHNICIAN'S COMMENTS

Total Hours Estimated 6.00 Total Hours Used

Travel Time Estimated 1.50 Travel Time Uged

Technician

dno Lol

Page 3



SITE VISIT FORM
IT Corporation

Project: Sears/#1058/Qakland Technician:: /\/{,ﬁ(‘:{“@

Store #: 1058/2633 Telegraph Schedule:
Project Manager: Melissa Gossell Job No. 1176603.03054300

WELL WATER SAMPLING - TASK Nr: 03054300 [QUARTERLY])
Gauge wells for volume of water & bail 3 well Vol.s. DECON
PREPATORY COMMENTS

(
Visit Date:S - [ /- 7 Q Arrival Time: 7 SO Departure Time:

Called Project Manager? @"}NO Time: Who: (@@E@D

If you did not call, why not?

Weather: Rain Snow u\r‘ﬁ)(; Cloudy Temperature:

Well 1D .‘

MW-1:  DTB 21.72 DTW ”9( SAT. THICK ___ #GAL. BAILED_____
MW-2.  DTB_21.79 ow {0 (TC sat THICK___  #GAL. BAILED_
MW-3: DTB_24.67 DTW /2;5:,2 SAT. THICK____ #GAL BAILED
Mw-4:  DTB 2297 DTW. ) SAT.THICK___ #GAL.BAILED_____
MW-5: DT‘B_'_25.27 otw | 0 8 sar THICK___  #GAL BAILED_____
MW-6: DTB_22.05 DTW 4‘ SAT.THICK ___ #GAL.BAILED_____
MW-7:  DTB_21.70 DTW H ;1_5- SAT. THICK___ #GAL BAILED_____
MW-8:  DTB_22.14 DTW A - C) SAT.THICK___ #GAL. BAILED_
MW-3  DTB_20.30 ow 1T sat THICK___ #GAL. BAILED
EW-1  DTB 22.30 DTW lal Slp SAT.THICK__ #GAL. BAILED “;

NOTES: LEFT ‘S‘Tamhss Stee! beiler vm il //ﬁwd)
/UO BJ{/WL //) bﬁ:f/(_r!/ MWL }70«6{ A-})fcm_/y S}LLL,A % 5/3’?4/&

quoﬂ {eds n bm&f‘ Aéfmow/’/lf Lol o v[dcd« el /élmacmf"
g~}cc[clnq’3lbou+5,ch )Om{gr( K(\J f]fncw&r"cclre |7l ('\C’C}\Qr‘%

HOURS ESTIMATED: HOURS USED:

FINAL CHECKS

Are Wells Locked? @ ND  Why Not?
N

Are Manholes Bolted Down? (fES JNO Why Not?




SITE VISIT FORM
IT Corporation

Project: Sears/#1058/0Oakland Technician:
Store #: 1058/2633 Telegraph Schedule:
Project Manager; Melissa Gossell Job No.  1176603.03054300

TECHNICIAN'S COMMENTS

ekl

TOTAL HOURS ESTIMATED:

HOURS USED;

TRAVEL TIME ESTIMATED;

TRAVEL TIME USED:

TECHNICIAN




DRUMMED MATERIAL INVENTORY FORM Page 1 of 2

Store Number | ’g Address/City/State/ZIP 3&095 TEM
Sears Faciity Cantact and Phone, # B )

IT Corparation Representative \X\'_/Uf\/if\: NO

Accumulation Start Date £ | l q4q Completion Date: < -~ L [ - G{

Exact Drum Storage Location %@\XU\)B {'L@S’\\)'{J\ V\—\’f My T )E) ?fg}\(’;e_/

CONTENTS #OF DRUM 1D 40 LABEL TYPE: DRUM DESCRIPTION:
DRUMS | (A,B,C..) TYPE HAZARDOUS, COLOR, CONDITION,
OR (OPEN NON- MARKINGS
(1,2,3.. OR HAZARDOUS,
BUNG) | UNCLASSIFIED
GASOLINE O o B H/N/U IR
GASOLINE/AWATER MIXTURE 2 N 2, . 6 or B2 wuN D
GASOLINE IMPACTED PURGE WATER ' O or B HYNJU
GASOLINE TANK BOTTOMS/SLUDGE 0 or B H/N/U
GASOLINE IMPACTED DEBRIS O or B H /NIy
GASOLINE (MPACTED SOIL 0 or B HINIU
FUEL OIL (ING. DIESEL & HEATING 0 or B HINIU
o)
FUEL OIL/WATER MIXTURE O or B H/N/IU
FUEL OIL IMPACTED PURGE WATER O or B HINIU
FUEL OIL TANKS BOTTOMS/SLUDGE 0 or B HINIU
FUEL OIL IMPACTED DEBRIS O or B HiNJU
FUEL OIL IMPACTED SOIL O or B HIN/U
HYDRAULIC FLUID O o B HiNJU
HYDRAULIC FLUIDAVATER MIXTURE 0 or B HINJY
HYDRAULIC FLUID IMPACTED PURGE O or B HINZU
WATER
HYDRAULIC FLUID IMPACTED O o B HiN/U :
SLUDGE 7
HYDRAULIC FLUID IMPACTED DEBRIS 0 or B H /N ,:5_
HYDRAULIC FLUID IMPACTED SOIL 0 or B HINJU
USED OIL O or 8 H/NJU
USED OILWATER MIXTURE O or B HINZU
USED OIL IMPACTED PURGE WATER 0 or B HIN/U
USED OIL TANK BOTTOMS/SLUDGE 0 or B HINIY
USED Ol IMPACTED DEBRIS O or B H NI
USED OIL IMPACTED $OIL 0 or B HiNIU
CHLORINATED SOLVENT: O o B HiNJU
NON-CHLORINATED SOLVENT: O or B H{i NI
OTHER QO o B HIN{U
OTHER _ 0 or i !N
QTHER O o B HiN/U

NOTE: Theee should NEVER be 2 drums with the same 1D present at a site atl the same time! -




DRUMMED MATERIAL INVENTORY FORM Page 2 of 2

Store Number RO 5—% ] i City/State 7?(0?37;(:«;4;;% Xh/E;

; .
IT Corporation Representative (AW

THERE SHOULD NEVER BE 2 DRUMS WITH THE SAME DRUM ID PRESENT AT A SITE AT THE SAME TIME

=
DRUM ACCUMU- CONTENTS (as on SOURCE SLUDGE VOLUME
1D LATION label} VOLUME (be specific) PRESENT {gallon)
START DATE (if mixed waste} YIN

——

F 15097 \Poeg wRAER ] J< ke | O | S
B 17T Pasdsren ] \ o bpder | /0 | 2o

P

EXAMPLE

{ A 624794 diesel(3}fwater(8) diesel lines, flush water no 11

NOTE: There should MEVER be 2 drums with the same (D present at a site at the same time!




BULK MATERIAL INVENTORY FORM Page 1 of 1

Store Number l[\)% Address/Cily/State/ZIP %33 RJMM“

Sears Facility Contact and Phone #

IT Corporation Representative

Accumulation Start Date 5/‘ [ LCLG\ Completion Date Sﬂ’ (. ( i qc[

Exact Bulk Storage Location

CONTAMINANTS \ SOIL {Cu Yds) DEBRIS (Cu Yds) LIQUID (Gallons)

GASOLINE \

FUEL OIL \

HYDRAULIC FLUID \
USED OtL \

CHLORINATED SOLVENT: \

NON-CHLORINATED SOLVENT: \

OTHER: ' \
I OTHER: \

SOIL PILE CALCULATIONS

Calculation for a tent shaped soil pile:

o |
Length X Width X Height 2+ 27 = -?F Yds®
Caicuiation for a rectangular or square shaped soil pile:
Length X Width X Height ~ 27 = Yds®
Caleulation for a conical (conel shaped soil pite:
.04 X Radius X Radius X Height = Yds®




e

ite Address:

Project Name:Sears / #1058/0Qakland, CA

2633 Telegraph Ave., Ozkland

Project Number: 1176603.03054300

Date:

s<({~99

Page_ \

of 7]

Project Manager:

Melissa Gossell

T

Well 10:

-

M - |

DTW Measurements:

HF

/ Initial: S Calc Welt Volurrj l l-? gal
ell Diameter: ,} Recharge:_\ : Well Volume: = gal
D718:
urge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic _ ~~ Hand Bailed YSI: ?C Other:
earDrive_ _ Air Liit Hydac:
ubmerSIble Other Omega:
Temp Purge
Time % C Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
t {mmhaos/cm) Gallons
. .__J.«
=——- ——

ol

J0.5

) ¢

A1,

./ (! L(‘)or)\{

’%Iﬁowr\)

- T
KON
Y

205

[. 90

J05”

A6

53

N
e

A

Hs

L4

'35

0.5

(.96

J
3
7
S

dihin i,




lProject Name:Sears { #1058/0akland, CA

Site Address:

2633 Telegraph Ave., Oakland

Date: 5_“ [ ["(70)
Page_ ) of T

Project Manager: _Melissa Gossell

[mject Number: 1176603.03054300

U9

Well {D: DTW Measurementsy
(ﬁ Initial: ¢ Calc Well Volyme: 11 i’“ gal
ell Diameter: / Recharge; Well Vo!ume?gf? 44;1 gal
oTe: {03
';urge Method Pump Depth fi. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed Y&l Other:
tear Drive . Alr Lift Hydac:
ubmersible 3;! Other Omega:
Temp Purge
Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
(mmhos/cm) Gallons
—

et

(. 4¢] |

)3

clopy éﬂg\_/é Lokt )
[0 |

018

LA,

)19

3
3
AL

hb‘ﬂ.'.“.




l5 roject Name:Sears / #1058/0akland, CA
2633 Telegraph Ave. Qakland
Project Number: 1176603.03054300

ite Address:

Date: q ‘ﬁa}
Page_ % 0f'7

Project Manager:

Melissa Gossell

Well 1D:

HNE:
5

DTW Measurements;

Initial: . _"j Calc Well Volume: kkk—" gal
I\Ieli Diameter; Recharge:_ ge N Well Volume: f{;t? gal
DTB: '
rrge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic__ Hand Bailed YSI: %2 Other:
earOrive_ Air Lift Hydac:
ubmersuble Other Omega:
Temp Purge ¢
Time = C Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
E {mmhosfcm) Gallons

20

N B

0.8

(.45

CL0J0Y
B |IWSTIED HEW

208

0.7

45T

\ C A A OGS

203

07

(45T

|

A0.8

0T

(95T

oAl 208

0,77

1
2
B
C{L
L4s &

/
2

JYNTYR 1}




lProject Name:Sears [ #1058/Qakland, CA

Site Address:

2633 Telegraph Ave., Qakland

Project Number: 1176603.03054300

Date:
Page
Project I\\nanager:

S2{([-97

L

of 7

Melissa Gossell

Well tD:

R

OTW Measurements; “(
Initial: H 1 ﬁ {» Calcwell Volumg: [ { gal

ll\lell Diameter: % Recharge: ‘ Well Volume: S) qal
DTB:
lPurge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSl X Other:
ear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
ubmersible ?Q Other Omega:
Temp Purge
Time Yo € Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
F {mmhosfcm) Galflons

225130 107G

(45T

et——

2.3 G 0.6

[, 45

do':é\f

\

IB“\ by 0.%3

L.4S]

his

(- 45]

v Cy‘!‘@%/@ Py

12‘,2 3

[T 7]




roject Name:Sears / #1058/0akland, CA

Site Address:

2633 Telegaraph Ave. Qakland

Date: va ((_ 7 1

Page of_ )

Project Manager: _ Melissa Gosseli

iroject Number: 1176603.03054300

Moy

well 1D DTW Measurements: r%
[nitia): “ f (é (»  Caic Well Volume: \ ¢ gal
I\lell Diameter: f/)‘ Recharge:_} \y < Well Volume: o &2 gal
DTB: d )
lurge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSl: Other:
ear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
ubmersible__) Other Omega:
Temp Purge
)fi c Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
F {mmhos/cm) Gallons

I

3G

g\.
2
t/\\

(oA

\

Cloudd
T




Site Address:

Project Name:Sears / #1058/Oakland, CA

Date:

2633 Telegraph Ave. Oakland

_5=([-79
Page_ {, 1

Project Number: 1176603.03054300

Project Manager: _ Melissa Gossell

Well 1D:

lWeII Diameter;

by

DTW Measurements:

initial: Q «S/&? Calc Well Volume: (Q :5 gal

E

/’{“ Recharge:_ \1- D\ Well Volume: \A D gal
oT8:___ £} .30
lPurge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed Y3 Y Other:

ear Drive Air Lift Hydac:

bmersible 35 ) Other Cmega:

Temp Purge

Time C Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
F (mmhos/cm) Gallons
//'

521 LA

ow

i ™™

(a ’CfS/S/ C{O()D‘?
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2
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S
©
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lSProject Name:Sears / #1058/Qakland, CA
2633 Telegraph Ave. Oakland
Project Number: 1176603.03054300

ite Address:

Date:

S2([-99
Page_ ™ of 71

Project Manager:

Melissa Gossell

I

E

well 1D: DTW Measurements; @ 135
g’ Initial; !J\xs—é Calc Well Volume: gal
ll\lell Diameter: } Recharge: \ 4 1% Well Volume: gal
DTB:
Errge Method Pump Depth ft. nstruments Used
Peristaltic Hand BailedK__S\.eplegs YSI: k Other:
ear Drive Air Lift kol Hydac:
ubmersible Other Omega:
Temp Purge N
Time X0 C Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
F (mmhos/cm) Gallons )
== ' =
— 6 N ‘Pﬁoz)[ua“ o B 108/
Lo : ] {oF WELU
< .
e |1N4Y | 075 (.70 8 s oy
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Graph 1, MW-1
Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time

450 : —_ — S— - — 18.00
A 17.50
17.00
350 -
3 300 — | 5
I [ =
S a \ 116.00 o
'E 250 == _ If | | Iy E
S x/‘\ * . 15.50 @
S |' / Il,r ]
‘g 200 \ i A\ ! A g
B f L1500 £
; \ | 5
® 150 et @
o / \ / 14.50
L ' 14.00
50 {—— = == 13.50
0 +a—=b L3 4 = : 13.00
Dec-92 Apr-94 Aug-95 Jan-97 May-98 Oct-99

Date

|:— Banzen&_--l—“‘l-'PHg_-:l_: I'IETBE_—H Groundwaler _.Eler:rahnn.;
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Graph 2, MW-2
Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Oakiand, California

Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time

T 17.00
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Graph 3, MW-3
Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time

4000

Detectable Concentration (ugh)

15.00

14.80

14.60

| 14.40

14.20

14.00

13.80

Groundwater Elevation (ft.)

.. .“ 1
1 '\{ / / + 13.60
‘ * v - 13.40
l - - 13.20
[ lpi——ip - - - - A 13.00
Dec-92 Apr-24 Aug-35 Jan-97 May-98 Oct-99

1058Q2HYDM XLE

Date
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Note: Sepsrnte-phase hydrocarbons
obsarved in well durng some site
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Detectable Concentration (pg/l)

1600

1400

1200

1000

Graph 4, MW=
Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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40

Graph 5, MW-5
Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, Califomnia
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Detectable Concentration (ugh)
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Graph 6, MW-5
Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concantrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Graph 7, MW-T
Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentralions and Groundwater Efevation vs. Time
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Graph 8, MW-8
Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Graph 9, MW-9
Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Graph 10, EW-1
Sears Store No, 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concantrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Laboratory Reports and Chain-of-Custody Documents
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I . G680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {650Q) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
Sequoia 04 . Wiges Lane

Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 988-9600 FAX {925) 0889673

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento. CA 95834 {216) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

: 1455 McDowell Blvd. Narth, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 {707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342

l v Analytlcal 1551 Inclustriat Roacd San Carlos, CA 94073-4111 (650) 232-9600 N FAX (650) 232-061 2

grap ampled:

57 Arnold Dr. Suite D Sample Matrix: ' Water Received:
Martinez, CA 94533 Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported:
ttention: Melissa Gossel First Sample # 905-0992

l QC Batch Number GCo051999 GC051999 GC051999 GC051899 GC051839 GC051939

8020044 8020D4A 802004A _  802004A BO2004A B02004A
TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX / MTBE
l Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. {.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D,
pg/L 905-0992 905-0993 905-0994 905-0995  905-0996 905-0997
l Mw.g MW-1 MW-8 MW-4 MW-2 MW-3
Purgeable
_ | Hydrocarbons 50 96 160 N.D. N.D. N.D. 530
l Benzene 0.50 N.D. N.D, N.O. N.D. N.D. 5.2
Toluene 0.50 N.D. 0.54 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
l Total Xylenes 0.50 N.D. 4.7 MN.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
l MTBE 2.5 N.D. N.D. N.D. 2.8 N.D. 13
l Chromatogram Pattern; Gasoline Gasoline .- -- Gasoline

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 10 1.0 1.0 4.0
Date Analyzed: _ 5/19/99 5/19/99  5/19/99  5/18/93  5/18/99 5/18/99
Instrument (dentification: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
Surrogate Recovery, %: 90 88 - 93 92 93 85
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard,
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit,

lSEQUO[A ANALYTICAL, #1271

Dimple Sharma
Project Manager

. AL hnp—
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819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (©16) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
A 1 . 1 £455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 {707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 7920342
v na ytlca. 1551 [ndustrial Road San Carlas, CA 924070-4111 {650) 232-9600 _FA.X (650) 2329512

' - 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
o SeqUOIa 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600  FAX (925} 988 0673

1T Corp. “ Client Pr : grap pled: ,
' 757 Arnold Dr. Suite D Sample Matrix: Water Received: May 13,
I Martinez, CA 94533 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported: Jun 2,

¢ Attention: Melissa Gossel First Sample #:  905-0998

l QC Batch Number: GCO5t899 GCOS2499  (GCO52499
8020044 8020024 8020024
TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX / MTBE
l Reporting Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Lirnit I.D. 1.D. 1.D.
ua/L 905-0998 9050999  905-1000
| EW-1 TBLB Dup
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 50 680 - -
l Benzene 0.50 N.D. N.D, N.D.
Toluene 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D,
l Total Xylenes 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D.
l MTBE 25 N.D. - -
lChromatogram Pattern: Gasoline -- -

uality Controf Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 10 1.0 1.0
ate Analyzed: 5/18/99 5/24/99  5/24/99
Instrument Identification: HP-4 HP-2 HP-2
urrogate Recovery, %: 30 96 97
{QC Limits = 70-130%)

lurgeable Hydracarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting fimit.

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

%Mww
timple Sharma
roject Manager
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: 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwoaod City, CA 94063 (650) 3564-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233

Sequ01a 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9573

B19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {216) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-D100

1 . l 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 {707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342

v Ana ytlca 1551 Industrial Road 5an Carlos, CA 94070-4111 (650) 232-9600 FAX (650) 232-96(2

T Corp. Client Project ID: Sears #1058 / 2633 : .
- 757 Arnold Dr. Suite D Sample Matrix: Water Received: May 13, 1999
: Martinez, CA 94533 Analysis Method: EPA 3510/8015 Mad. Reported: Jun 2, 1939

- Attention: Melissa Gossel

First Sample #:  905-0992

l QC Batch Nurmber: SP0S 1899 5P051899  SPOS1B99  SPOS1899  SPOS1899 SPO51899
BO15EXA 8015EXA B015EXA BO15EXA BO15EXA 8015EXA
TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS MOTOR OIL
I Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit i.D. 1.D. 1.D. LD. 1.D, 1.D.
ug/L 905-03992 905-0993 905-0994 905-0995  905-0996 905-0997
' MW-9 MW-1 Mw-g MW-4 MW-2 MW-3
Extractable
. Hydrocarbons 250 N.D. N.D. N.D. 330 1,400 59,000
. Chromatogram Pattern: -- -- . Moator Ot Mator Oil Motor Oil
Quality Control Data
Fﬁepon Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 20
Date Extracted: 5/18/99 5/18/99  5/18/99  5/18/99  5/18/99 5/18/99
FDate Analyzed: 5/18/99 5/18/99  5/18/99  5/18/99  5/18/99 5/19/99
'Instrument Identification: HP-3A HP-3A HP-3A HP-34 HP-3A HP-3A

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh motor oil standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected ahove the stated reporting timit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

4
Dimple Sharma
Project Manager

905083211 <3>



Sequoia

IT{Corp

: 757 Armnold Dr. Suite D

i Martinez, CA 94533
Attentmn Mellssa Gossel

OC Batch Number

<’ Analytlcal

GBO Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, TA 94063

404 N. Wiget Lane

819 Striker Avenue,

Sample Matrix:
Analysis Method:
First Sample #:

SPO51899

BO15EXA

Watnut Creek, CA 4598
Suite 8 Sacrarmento, CA 05834

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D Petaluma. CA 94954
1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111

Sears #1
Water
EPA 3510/8015 Mod.

905-0998

872633 Telegraph

(650) 364-9600
{925) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600
{707) 792-1865
{650) 232-9600

Samp
Received:
Reported:

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

FAX (G50) 364-9233
FAX (925) 9853-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342
FAX (650) 232-9612

May 13, 1999
Jun 2, 1969

Reporting Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D.
wg/L 905-0898
EW-1
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 250 4800
Chromatogram Pattern: Motor Ol
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0
Date Extracted: 5/18/99
Date Analyzed: 5/18/99
Instrument Identification: HP-3A

1
i
1
i
i
|
I
I
I
!
!
|
l
k

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh motar oil standaed.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Wt

Dimple Sharma
Project Manager

a8
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l S e(]UOia 980 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 363-9600 FAX (650) 364-0233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925} 988-9600 FAX {925) 988-0673

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

- 1455 McDowel! Blvd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792.0342

lv Analytlca—l 1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111 (650) 232-9600 ~Fﬁ\)i {650) 232-9512

T Corp. ' Client Pr. : ampled:

- 757 Arnold Dr. Suite D Sample Descript:  Water, MW-3* Received: May 13, 1999
- Martinez, CA 94533 Analysis Method: EPA 8260 Analyzed:
: Attention: Melissa Gossel Lab Number: Reported:

905-0997

l QC Batch Number; MS06 1493826052A

Instrument |D: GC/MS-2
MTBE by EPA 8260
. Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resufts
pg/l ug/t

l Methyl t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)..............ocoooovoveee . 20 N.D.
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
Dibromofluoromethane..............ooeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeo 50 150, e 93

1
1
1
1
i
1
1
i
L

alytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

EQUDIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 [Pleass Note:

*Sample was analyzed after EPA recommended holding time has elapsed.

|rnple Sharma
roject Manager

G050902.1011 <B>
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iT Corp.

Sequoia
% Analytical

757 Arnold Dr. Suite D

Martinez, CA 94533
A

ion: Melissa Gossel

GB0 Chesapeake Drive

404 N. Wiget Lane

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

Matrix:

1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D
1551 Industrial Road

Liquid

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

San Carlos, CA 94070-4111

QC Sample Group: 9050992-1000

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

(650) 364-9600
(925) 988-9600
{216) 921-9600
{707) 792-1865
(650) 232-9600

Reported:

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707} 792-0342

_FAX (650) 2329612

Jun 18

' Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyt Xylenes
Benzene
QC Batch#: GCO51899 GC051893 GC051899 GC051899
8020044 8020047 B02004A 802004A
. Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EFA B020 EFA 8020 EPA 8020
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst:  C Westwater C. Westwater C. Westwater C. Westwater
l MS/MSD #: 8051008 9051008 9051008 9051008
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D,
Prepared Date: 5/18/99 5/18/99 5/18/99 §/18/99
Analyzed Date: 5/18/99 5/18/99 5/18/99 5/18/99
'Instrument 1.D.#: HP-4 HP4 HP-4 HP-4
Conc. Spiked: 20 pug/L 20 g/l 20 ug/L 60 pg/L
' Result: 20 17 17 59
MS % Recovery: 100 85 85 98
Dup. Result: 20 17 18 61
l MSD % Recov.: 100 85 50 102
RPD: 0.0 0.0 57 3.3
0-20 0-20 0-20 0-20

l RPD Limit:

' LCS #:

4L.CS051899 4LCS051899 4LCS051899  4LCS051899
Prepared Date: 5/18/99 5/1B/9g 5/18/99 5/18/99
Analyzed Date: 5/18/99 5/18/99 5/18/99 5/18/99
nstrument 1.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4

Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 60 ug/L
l LCS Result: 19 16 17 58
LCS % Recov.: 95 B0 85 97

M5 /M5D
LCS 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130
Control Limits
Please Note:

,Jﬂ@%*uw_

imple Sharma
roject Manager

- am am

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the samae reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control imits due to matrix

interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

** MS =Matrix Spike, MSD =MS Duplicate, APD = Relative % Differance

o
o

S050992.01 <7



l Sequoia GBO Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-97233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 1925) 988-9600 FAX (925} 988-9673
) B19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
A I b 1 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D Petaiuma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 7920342
l v na ytlca 1551 Inctustrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111 (650} 232-9600 _FAX (650) 2329612
_ Proj
l 57 Arnold Dr. Suite D Matrix: Liquid
artingz, CA 94533
i i QC Sample Group; 9050992-1000 Reported:  Jun 16
l QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT
' Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
QC Batch#: GCD51999 GCo51999 GCO051999  GC051999
BO2004A 802004A 802004A 802004A
l Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EFA 8020
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: G Westwater C. Westwater C. Westwater C. Westwater
' MS/MSD #: 9050994 9050994 9050994 9050994
Sample Cone.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 5/19/99 5/19/99 5/19/99 5/19/99
Analyzed Date: 5/19/99 5/19/89 5/19/99 5/19/99
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
Conc. Spiked: 20 pg/L 20 1g/L 20 pug/L 60 g /L
Result: 17 15 17 58
l MS % Recovery: 85 75 as a7
Dup. Result: 18 17 18 61
' l MSD % Recov.: g5 85 90 102
RPD: 1.1 12,5 57 5.0
l APD Limit: 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-20

l LCS #: 4LCS051999 4108051999 4103051999  4LCS051899
Prepared Date: 5/19/99 5/19/99 5/19/99 5/19/99
Analyzed Date: 5/18/99 5/19/99 5/19/99 5/19/99

nstrument |.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 60 ug/L

' LCS Result: 19 16 18 61

LCS % Recov.; 95 80 90 102
M5 /M5D
LCS 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130

Control Limits

Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
lSEOUOiA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods emplayed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample

fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. if
JJM the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified cantrol limits due to matrix
- interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch,
timple Sharma “* MS =Matrix Spike, MSO=MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference
roject Manager

20508921l <8
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b G680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650} 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
S eqUOIa 404 N. Wiget 1ane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 983-9600 FAX {925) 988-9573
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 ©016) 92 1-9600 FAX (916)921-0100

Q : 1 t * 1 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 {707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342
v na y lca 155 Industrial Raad San Cartos, CA 94070-41 11 (650) 232-9600 FAX (650) 232-96172

Client Project
Matrix;

QC Sample Group: 9050992-1000

Jun 16, 1999

Reported:

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toiuene Ethyl Xylenes Diesel MVBE
Benzene
QC Batch#: GCO052499 GC052499 GC052499  GCO52499 SP051899 MS0G 1499
802002A 8020024 8020024 B02002A BO15EXA B260S2A
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8015Mod, EPA 8260
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 3510 EPA 5030
Analyst: J. Minkel J. Minkel J. Minkel J. Minkel K. Grubb N.Melson
MS/MSD #: 9051465 9051465 8051465 8051465 BLK0S51899 9061156
Sample Cone.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 5/24/99 5/24/99 5/24/99 5/24/99 5/18/99 6/14/99
Analyzed Date: 5/24/99 5/24/99 5/24/99 5/24/99 5/18/99 6/14/99
l Instrument 1.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-3A GC/MS-2
Conc. Spiked; 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 60 ug/L 500 ug/L 50 ug/L
Result: 16 15 16 53 550 K]
MS % Recovery; 80 75 80 88 110 B
Dup. Result: 16 15 17 54 520 34
l MSD % Recov.: 80 75 8s 90 104 68
RPOD: 0.0 0.0 6.1 1.9 56 3.0
l RPD Limit: 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-50 0-25
l LCS #: 2LC8052439 2LCS052499 2L0CS052498  2LCS052499 LCS051899 LCS061499
Prepared Date; 5/24/99 5/24/99 5/24/99 5/24/9g 5/18/9g 8/14/99
Analyzed Date: 5/24/99 5/24/99 5/24/99 5/24/99 5/18/99 6/14/99
llnstrument .D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-3A GC/MS-2
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 pg/L 20 pg/L 60 ug/L 500 ug/L 50 pg/L
l LCS Result: 17 17 18 58 500 56
LCS % Recov.: 85 B85 80 87 100 112
MS/MSD
LCS 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130 50-140 70-130

Control Limits

Please Nate:

The LCS is a contral sample of known, interferent-free matrix thatis analyzed using the same reagents,
lSEQUDIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure, [f
A{/ the recovery of anatytes from the malrix spike does not fall within specified contral limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is 10 be used 1o vafidate the batch.

lDimpIe Sharma ** M5=Matrix Spike, MSD =MS Duplicate, RPD < Ralative % Difference
Project Manager

9050992.111 <9
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-m STEUST MMATicET
W CHAIN OF CUSTODY

O U, N, N, S, T, e R, e

U 819 Striker Ave., Suite 8 » Sacramento, CA 95834 » {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
404 N. Wiget Lane » Walnut Creek, CA 94598 » (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-3673

O 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Suite D » Petaluma, CA 94954 « (707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342

Empany Name:IT _ Project Name: SEMS —tﬁ /05’8’/ Q23 T\-Q (PQMF
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